
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

5 October 2018

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 
15TH OCTOBER, 2018 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business.

4.  Performance Monitoring for the First Quarter of 2018/19 3 - 44

5.  Proposed Termination of Rural Management Agreement in relation to 
Janes Lane Pavillion.

45 - 46

6.  To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

7.  Investment Property Acquisition – Exempt. 47 - 52

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors G Wall (Chairman), J Ash-Edwards, J Llewellyn-Burke, 
A MacNaughton, G Marsh, M Thomas-Atkin and N Webster



Cabinet - 15 October 2018



PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2018/19

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides the Cabinet with information about the Council’s performance for
the first quarter from April to June 2018.  It uses the bundle of performance indicators
previously agreed for monitoring in 2018/19.  The report also updates on progress
with the Council’s flagship activities, identified in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan.

Summary 

2. Performance in the first quarter of 2018/19 has been good overall, with most services
performing at or close to target.  In the small number of cases where service targets
are not being fully met, the reasons for this are clearly understood and appropriate
action is being taken

Recommendations 

3. The Cabinet is requested to note the Council’s performance and progress with
flagship activities in the first quarter of the year and identify any areas where
further reporting or information is required.

Introduction 

4. This report has previously been considered by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader,
Resources and Economic Growth on 3rd October.  Issues raised by the Committee
are set out in paragraphs 70 to 84.

5. One of the functions of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic
Growth is to regularly monitor the performance of the Council’s services, with a view
to determining whether any additional scrutiny is required of services, particularly if
performance is not of a satisfactory level.  To do this, the Committee is provided with
performance information on a quarterly basis.

6. Performance information is presented in a standard format across all services using
the bundle of performance indicators agreed by the Committee for 2018/19.
Performance measures have been developed to capture the core areas of each
service.  Where possible a target is set for the year against which performance is
measured.  Some performance measures do not have targets as these measures are
“health checks” and for monitoring purposes only.

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager  

Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477588 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet 

15th October 2018 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


7. Performance information for the first quarter is provided at Appendix A.  This is set 
out in tabular form using a traffic light system as explained below: 

 red – 10 percent or more off target   
 amber – slightly off target (less than 10 percent) 
 green – on or exceeding target  
 health check - indicator for information only 

8. The Committee also has responsibility for monitoring progress with the flagship 
activities in the Corporate Plan for 2018/19.  Progress in the first quarter is reported at 
Appendix B. 

Overall Performance 

9. Performance has continued to be good across the Council in the first quarter, with a 
small number of exceptions of which more details are provided later in the report.  
The first quarter position in comparison with the previous financial year is 
summarised below:  

Quarter 1  Green  Amber  Red  Health check Total 

2018/19 35 (85%) 2 (5%) 4 (10%) 15 56 

2017/18 32 (76%) 4 (10%) 6 (14%) 14 56 

10. Not all aspects of the Council’s work can be measured by formal indicators and in 
some cases the Council has little or no influence over performance.  Therefore this 
work is measured using health check indicators which are outlined in Appendix A.  
These are intended to provide Members with a holistic view of the Council’s work. 

Performance meeting or exceeding targets (green) 

11. Of the 41 indicators with targets, 35 met or exceeded their target.  This has been 
achieved despite increased volumes of work in key areas.  This section of the report 
provides more information about some of these performance achievements. 

Percentage of undisputed invoices paid within 10 days of receipt 

12. Performance in the first quarter of 2018/19 was 98.3% paid within 10 days of receipt 
compared to the target of 95%, with 1,168 invoices received.  Performance in the 
same quarter of last year was 98.6% out of the 1,326 invoices received paid within 
the target period.  100% of the undisputed invoices received in the first quarter of this 
year were paid within 30 days.  This indicator continues to be a high priority for the 
Council in supporting small businesses where cash flow can be critical to their 
economic health. 

 

 

Cabinet - 15 Oc
[...]
 from the Orchards Shopping Centre.  One of the Council’s flagship 
activities for 2018/19 is to introduce new management arrangements and improved 
facilities at the shopping centre and further information is included at Appendix B.  

Percentage of complaints responded to within published deadlines 

16. 100% of complaints were dealt with within the published deadlines.  Generally the 
deadline is to acknowledge complaints within 5 working days and deal with them 
within a further 10 working days.  There were 73 complaints received in the first 
quarter, compared to 65 in the first quarter of the previous year.  The breakdown of 
the main services in receipt of complaints is as follows: 

• Waste and Outdoor Services - 23 
• Landscapes – 10 
• Corporate Estates and Facilities - 7 
• Parking - 5 
• Revenues – 9 

17. The Council has received the letter for 2017/18 from the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman regarding complaints.  This shows 19 complaints 
considered by the Ombudsman, only one of which was upheld.  The Annual 
Complaints Report will be considered by the Scrutiny Committee for Customer 
Services and Service Delivery on 7th November 2018. 

Average waiting time to speak to customer services officer 

18. This refers to the average waiting time in seconds to speak to a customer services 
officer for all services in the Customer Contact Centre, including the switchboard.  
Calls are answered in the Contact Centre for nine Council services direct lines, 
including Building Control, Electoral Services, Parking Services and Waste 
Management.  Performance in the first quarter of 2018/19 was 19 seconds compared 
to the target level of an average of 30 seconds.  21,379 calls were answered.  This is 
an improvement on the first quarter of last year of an average of 30 seconds with 
24,187 calls answered.  In addition to telephone callers, the Customer Contact Centre 
dealt with 8,957 visitors to reception in the quarter. 

Percentage of enquiries res
[...]
l which are checked within 15 working 
days 

54. Performance was at 80% for quarter one of 2018/19 compared to the target of 87%.  
This relates to 331 plans checked. This is an improvement on the first quarter of 
2017/18, when performance was 75% with 353 plans checked.   Of the applications 
that exceeded the target in quarter 1 of this year, 66% of these were assessed within 
18 working days.  Building Control has also placed an emphasis on carrying out site 
inspection within 24 hours, with inspections up 12% from the same period last year.  
A new Senior Building Control Officer starting in September which should contribute 
to an improvement in the plan checking indicator for quarter 2. 

Accuracy in Benefit Assessments and Overpayment Error 

55. One of the new indicators for monitoring by the Committee this year is the accuracy of 
assessment of benefit claims, which is key as we try to protect the Council from 
Housing Benefit subsidy loss.  This is a reflection of the move away from the CenSus 
Partnership and the establishment of the Council’s own Revenues and Benefits 
service with a greater emphasis on improving accuracy of assessment, rather than 
just the speed of processing.  Performance in the first quarter was at 91.8% against 
the target of 97%.  Accuracy of processing is being monitored against all benefit 
cases processed rather than just the ones selected for accuracy testing and is an 
emphasis for the training being provided for new staff.  It is expected that this will 
improve once the Council’s new Revenues and Benefits Team beds in. 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 13



56. Related to the accuracy of processing is the indicator for the level of overpayment 
error.  This is important in preventing the Council losing Housing Benefit Subsidy from 
the Department of Works and Pensions.  For the 2016/17 claim, the Council did not 
lose any subsidy and at the end of the first quarter overpayment error for the 2018/19 
Subsidy Claim was well below the threshold of £79,000 at £37,466.  The result of not 
losing annual subsidy also looks likely in 2017/18 for a second year running.  The 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance will update Members verbally at the 
meeting on the final outcome. 

Performance not achieving targets (red) 

57. There were 4 performance indicators in the first quarter of 2018/19 that were 10% or 
more off target.  These relate to the Council’s Benefits service. 

Speed of processing new claims and change of circumstances for Housing and Council Tax 
Support Claims 
 
58. At the end of August  2018, the total number of claimants was: 
 

Housing Benefit Working Age      3,544 
Housing Benefit Elderly      2,635 
Total         6,179 
  
Council Tax Support Working Age     3,058 
Council Tax Support Elderly      2,485 
Total         5,543 
 
Universal Credit Claims (@June 2018 – the latest published data)  243  

 
59. As reported previously, the Revenues and Benefits service has been going through a 

period of transition with the disaggregation of the CenSus Partnership and 
establishment of the Council’s own service.  Official separation of the service from 
Horsham District Council took place on 23rd July 2018. Following this, the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance has agreed to adopt new targets for 2018/19.  
These targets take into account the Department of Works and Pensions national 
average performance figures and reflect the new service’s emphasis on accuracy of 
processing to get the right benefit to the right person at the right time.  The new 
targets are outlined below alongside the old targets for the service. 

Performance Indicator 2017/18 
Outturn 

2017/18  
Target 

2018/19 
Target 

Average speed of processing new Housing 
benefit claims. 

21 days 18 days 22 days 

Average speed of processing Council Tax 
Support claims 

24 days 20 days 22 days 

Average speed of processing change of 
circumstances for Housing Benefit claims 

8 days  7 days 9 days 

[...]
19 

69. Progress with the Council’s flagship activities for 2018/19 is reported at Appendix B. 
All of the flagship activities are progressing well, indeed two of the activities have 
been completed by the end of the first quarter.  These are the installation of cashless 
parking machines across the three towns and the achievement of the Green Flag 
award for St John’s Park, Burgess Hill. 

Consideration of the Performance Report by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, 
Resources and Economic Growth at its meeting on 3rd October 2018. 

70. The Business Unit Leader for Revenues & Benefits provided a verbal update to the 
Committee. Since the dissolution of the CenSus Revenues and Benefits Partnership 
the Mid Sussex team had been restructured. This made the positive performance of 
Council Tax and NNDR collection rates even more remarkable.  August figures 
showed a greatly improved performance for processing of new benefit claims and 
changes of circumstances.   This will be reported to this Committee at the next 
meeting on 14 November 2018.   

71. With regard to the change to the targets in 2018/19 for Benefits processing, the 
Business Unit Leader for Revenues & Benefits stated that there was a greater 
emphasis on accuracy to protect the Council from future housing benefit subsidy loss. 
Of equal importance was ensuring the Council gets the right benefit to the right 
person at the right time.  The Committee queried whether 22 days was too long to get 
benefits to a vulnerable person. The Business Unit Leader for Revenues & Benefits 
stated that the time starts from initial contact and due to the complexity of Housing 
Benefit, often the applicant doesn’t initially provide all of the information required. 
Accuracy was also very important and once these targets are being consistently met, 
the team will address improving speed.  

72. It was noted by Committee that there was an inaccuracy in the total figure for Housing 
Benefit working age and elderly claimants, provided in section 58 of the report. This 
figure has since been amended. 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 16



73. The Committee queried the Council’s use of Enforcement Agents to collect unpaid 
fees. The Business Unit Leader for Revenues & Benefits confirmed that the Council 
only uses Enforcement Agents as a last resort after all other options have been 
exhausted, including support from Citizens Advice. The approach is ‘firm but fair’. 

74. The Business Unit Leader for Revenues & Benefits said that the introduction of 
Universal Credit on 6 June had gone well, with the team working closely with the local 
job centres and Citizens Advice Service. Also the DWP has announced new 
arrangements for Citizens Advice to provide Support (Personal Budgeting Support 
and Assisted Digital Support). 

75. The Committee observed that the report was very positive and they were confident 
that the Revenues & Benefits service was finally making the necessary improvements 
after a long period of uncertainty. They recognised that the dissolution of the CenSus 
Partnership and also losing the Document Imaging System for 5 days in May had 
been significant factors in performance so it was agreed were performance was well 
below target future reports would include a median as well as an average figure for 
claims processing.  

76. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance confirmed that the 2017/18 
Subsidy Claim is being finalised and it is anticipated that the Council will avoid the 
loss of any subsidy through overpayment error for the second year in a row. 

77. The Committee commented that despite the significant volume of work carried across 
the Council, for example collecting refuse bins, that only a small number of 
complaints are received. This is testament to the good work that is carried out by 
Officers and Contractors.  

78. The Assistant Chief Executive updated the Committee on work being carried out to 
address homelessness. This continues to be a difficult area to predict and address 
because it is a demand led service. The Housing Needs Team are getting to grips 
with two specific work streams, firstly; fulfilling the new responsibilities under the 
Homelessness Reduction Act which sees our duty extend from 28 to 56 days and an 
obligation to do more work to prevent homelessness. ‘New Burden’ funding from the 
Government will be used to address this, including enhancing relationships with key 
partners such as Citizens Advice. Secondly, bringing to fruition the delivery and 
management of temporary accommodation, something the Council hasn’t done since 
the 1980’s. This will require robust planning and resourcing and it is anticipated that 
an additional permanent member of staff will be needed, taking on board the 
Committee’s observation that the trend for temporary staffing doesn’t always provide 
the necessary resilience for providing services to the most vulnerable. 

79. A Member noted the reduction in the planning appeal rate and noted the role of the 
District Plan in this. They suggested that the Council should produce a press release 
to publicise the impact of the District Plan. The Leader confirmed he agreed and said 
he would discuss with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing.  

80. The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that an additional member of staff has 
been recruited to deal with the additional number of Homes in Multiple Occupation 
arising from the new statutory definition. The cost of this post is offset in part by the 
fees charged. 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 17



 

81. The Business Unit Leader for Community Services Policy & Performance explained 
that the Make a Difference Awards are made quarterly and decided upon by a Panel, 
following nomination by staff or members of the public.  These can be for a Person or 
Team that has provided exceptional service.  Awards are made by the Cabinet 
Member for Customer Services.  

82. Concern was expressed that the thematic quarterly Health & Wellbeing Network 
meetings which provide excellent networking opportunities with third sector 
organisations and statutory providers were being poorly attended by Members. The 
Leader agreed to raise with all Members and encourage attendance. It was also 
noted that the Wellbeing Service continues to provide an invaluable service to the 
community.  

83. The Committee also questioned if the target for antisocial behaviour resolution was 
too low. The Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy & Performance 
explained that this was the first year that the service was measuring the number of 
cases resolved rather than simply volume of cases. This year’s data will be used to 
inform the benchmark for 2019/20 and will adjust as necessary to ensure future 
targets are challenging and realistic. 

84. Progress with the flagship activities was discussed and the Committee noted that 
seven of these were linked to the Deputy Leader with other Cabinet Members not 
having any and whether this was a disproportionate workload. The Deputy Leader 
reassured the committee that this wasn’t an issue and said that two of the projects 
may actually sit within other portfolios. It was agreed that this will be looked at and 
confirmed.   

Conclusions 

85. The Council’s services continued to perform well in the first Quarter of 2018/19 
despite increases in workload in many services areas.  Where performance is below 
target, corrective action aimed at improvement has been planned and is being 
delivered.  Good progress has also been made with the flagship activities for 2018/19. 

 

Risk Management Implications 
 
86. There are no risk management implications associated with this report.  Performance 

across the Council was seen as a strategic risk in the past but the Council has a 
proven track record in performance management and it is no longer seen as a risk. 

Equalities Implications 

87. There are no direct equality implications contained within this report. E
[...]
 returns. This is a service 
enhancement. 

 
The CenSus Revenues and Benefits system (Academy) has moved to a virtualised infrastructure 
running the more common and cheaper to support RedHat Linux operating system. This has also 
supported the disaggregation of the CenSus Revenues and Benefits service and will significantly 
reduce system downtime related to annual billing.  The system now has storage issues resolved. 
The server now has enough capacity to support future database growth, and can be easily 
extended if required which was not possible under the previous system.  Batch job run times, for 
example annual billing, have decreased between 25% and 75% depending on job type. This 
enabled the Council to complete annual billing in significantly fewer hours, reducing overtime cost, 
with reduced downtime for staff and customers. In previous years, annual billing had overrun from 
the weekend into Monday morning taking 39 hours, up until lunchtime / early afternoon. In 
2018/19 billing was completed within 19 days. 
 
Increase planning fees to 
provide a more efficient 
and effective planning 
service to support 
economic growth and 
support financial 
independence. 
 

Judy 
Holmes 

Andrew 
MacNaughton 

Report the level of income from Planning 
fees.  Planning speed of processing PIs 
and the average time taken to process 
planning applications. 
Accuracy of processing. 

Progress 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning agreed to the national increase of planning 
application fees by 20% from 17 January 2018 with the additional income generated to be 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 42



invested in the planning service. Planning application fees are set nationally and the Government 
in its Housing White Paper “Fixing our Broken Housing Market” announced its intention to 
increase planning application fees by 20% with the aim of boosting local authority capacity and 
capability to deliver development. The offer is conditional on the additional income being invested 
into the planning service.  
 
A recruitment and retention Business Plan has been implemented and has secured the 
appointment of: two planning officers; a Senior Planning Officer; and a Trainee Planning Officer in 
the Development Management (DM) Team.  In addition, two other DM Senior Planning Officers 
and the Conservation Officer who work part time are now working additional hours. The 
recruitment of an additional part time Conservation Officer is in progress.  Resources in the 
Planning Policy Team have also been increased through increased working hours of a Senior 
Planning Officer and the appointment of a Trainee Planning Officer. The recruitment of an 
additional Senior Policy Planning Officer has proved difficult and therefore an agency member of 
staff has been appointed on a six month contract whilst the recruitment strategy is being 
reconsidered. Finally, the recruitment of a dedicated officer on a three year contract to deliver the 
Northern Arc is currently underway. The overall effect of this is to improve the capacity, capability 
and resilience of the Development Management and Planning Policy service to deliver 
development in an effective way. 
 
 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 43



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED TERMINATION OF RURAL MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT IN
RELATION TO JANES LANE PAVILION

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek approval to terminate the Rural Management Agreement (RMA) relating to
Janes Lane pavilion (the Pavilion) at Janes Lane recreation ground, Burgess Hill.

Summary 

2. This report outlines the issues related to the Rural Management Agreement (RMA)
relating to Janes Lane Pavilion.

Recommendations 

3. Cabinet is recommended to:

a) Authorise the termination of the Rural Management Agreement relating to the
Pavilion with Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC).

b) Delegate the Heads of Regulatory Services and Corporate Resources to serve 6
months’ notice to BHTC, and any such other terms and conditions as the
Solicitor to the Council and/or Head of Corporate Resources may recommend to
protect the Council’s position.

Background 

3. Mid Sussex District Council (The Council) owns Janes Lane recreation ground which is
an area of land measuring approximately 5.8 acres located in the north east area of
Burgess Hill. It comprises a recreation field, a playground and Pavilion (The Pavilion).
The Pavilion consists of a room/hall with toilets, public toilets, showers, changing facilities
and store rooms together with an adjacent car park.

4. The day to day management of the Pavilion (except the public toilets) is carried out by
the Council. Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC), under the RMA, manage the public
toilets and the hiring of the Pavilion to members of the public, local businesses and
community groups. The RMA entitles BHTC to 50% of the net income derived from the
hiring fees for all lettings, and the Council receives the remainder.

5. Consultations have been undertaken with all the various users and the options have
been discussed at length between Outdoors Services and Corporate Estates & Facilities.

Report of: Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Oliver Adamek Estates Team Leader  

Email: oliver.adamek@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477490 
Wards Affected: St Andrews, Burgess Hill 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet  

15 October 2018 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 45

Agenda Item 5

mailto:oliver.adamek@midsussex.gov.uk


6. The Council wishes to bring the management of this facility in-house, in line with the 
management of other pavilions within the District. This will lead to improvements in the 
overall standard of maintenance of the public toilets and the management of the whole 
Pavilion for the benefit of the existing users of the Pavilion and the wider community..  

Policy Context 

7. Terminating the RMA will improve the standard of maintenance and overall condition of 
the public toilets to the benefit of the local community and will preserve a vital community 
service.  

Other Options Considered 

8. The alternative option would be to take no action and keep the status quo. However this 
would mean that the condition of the public toilets would continue to be maintained to a 
standard lower than that set by the Facilities Team and MSDC would be financially worse 
off. 

 
Financial Implications 

9. The proposals will result in a revenue income of £12,000pa coming to MSDC. Costs 
would be saved by terminating the RMA and taking the maintenance of the public toilets 
in house.  

Risk Management Implications 

10. Not terminating the RMA will result in a reduced income for the Council and may risk 
hirers relocating elsewhere which will further negatively impact on the income to MSDC 
and the wider public.  

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

11. The recommendations contained within this report do not have an adverse or negative 
impact on Equality and Customer Service. 

Other Material Implications 

12. None 

Background Papers 

13. None 

Cabinet - 15 October 2018 46



Cabinet - 15 October 2018

Document is Restricted

47

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Performance Monitoring for the First Quarter of 2018/19
	4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2018/19
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Introduction
	Equalities Implications
	Financial Implications
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Proposed Termination of Rural Management Agreement in relation to Janes Lane Pavillion.
	5.  PROPOSED TERMINATION OF RURAL MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO JANES LANE PAVILION
	Purpose of Report
	1. To seek approval to terminate the Rural Management Agreement (RMA) relating to Janes Lane pavilion (the Pavilion) at Janes Lane recreation ground, Burgess Hill.
	Recommendations
	3. Cabinet is recommended to:
	Background
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	11. The recommendations contained within this report do not have an adverse or negative impact on Equality and Customer Service.
	Other Material Implications
	Background Papers

	7 Investment Property Acquisition – Exempt.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 15th October, 2018

from 4.00 pm - 4.39 pm

Present: G Wall (Chairman)

J Ash-Edwards
J Llewellyn-Burke

A MacNaughton
G Marsh

M Thomas-Atkin
N Webster

Absent: Councillors 

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Thomas-Atkin declared that she had a prejudicial Interest in item 5 on the 
Agenda as a Member of Burgess Hill Town Council and would leave the Chamber for 
this item.
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2018/19 

Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader Community Services introduced the report which 
was presented to the Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and Service 
Delivery on 3 October.  She provided Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
performance for the first quarter from April to June 2018 with 85% of targets 
achieved, and noted the good performance of the collection of Council Tax / 
Business Rates, Household Waste and the processing of Planning Applications.  
This was an improvement on performance in the same quarter last year.  The report 
highlighted four targets that had been missed by more than 10% and commented 
that the processing of Benefit Claims had been affected by the disaggregation of the 
Census Partnership and establishment of the Council’s own service.  However the 
Business Unit Leader for Community Services noted the emphasis on the level of 
accuracy and not the speed of processing claims.  There had been good progress 
with the Council’s flagship activities, as identified in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan; 
cashless parking had been introduced in the towns and St John’s Park had been 
awarded the Green Flag.  



The Leader commented that he had attended the Scrutiny Committee meeting for 
Customer Services and Service Delivery where there was a robust debate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community commented on paragraph 36 of the report and 
stated that anti-social behaviour could only be dealt with if it was reported.  In 
response to a Member’s query on the CCTV camera at St John’s Park, the Business 
Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance advised that the 
current temporary camera was standalone with footage access available to the local 
Police team. A new permanent camera would be installed in April 2019 which would 
be linked to Sussex Police HQ in Lewes.
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance noted that this was a good report 
and the Council had avoided a loss of subsidy for the second consecutive year.  
However she advised that some figures could be distorted by a spike in performance 
and that the Scrutiny Committee had suggested that a median figure should be 
substituted to provide a more accurate figure.  An advisory comment in the report 
would be helpful.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning stated that the number of households 
approaching the Council as homelessness was thankfully below target but the 
number of families in temporary accommodation was higher and work was in 
progress to purchase Council owned temporary housing stock.  He informed Cabinet 
that he would provide a detailed report at the next Council meeting on the planning 
appeals and decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services noted the Make a Difference award 
nominations for which came from the public and this reflected well on the quality of 
service Council staff were providing.
 
The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.
 
RESOLVED
 
Cabinet noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the 
first quarter of the year.
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services left the Chamber at 4:13 pm.
 

5. PROPOSED TERMINATION OF RURAL MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT IN 
RELATION TO JANES LANE PAVILLION. 

Peter Stuart, the Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which sought 
approval to terminate and serve notice of the Rural Management Agreement relating 
to Janes Lane pavilion at Janes Lane, Burgess Hill. 

            The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth thanked Burgess Hill Town Council for its 
contribution to the management of the facility. Cabinet members noted the 
opportunities that may be available under the new arrangements. 
 
The Leader asked if all Cabinet Members had received and read a copy of the letter 
from Burgess Hill Town Council, dated 11 October 2018, which had been tabled.  All 
Cabinet Members confirmed they had read it.
 



The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak so took them to the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.

 
RESOLVED
 
Cabinet resolved to:

a)   authorise the termination of the Rural Management Agreement relating to the 
Pavilion with Burgess Hill Town Council (BHTC).
 

b)   delegate the Heads of Regulatory Services and Corporate Resources to 
serve 6 months’ notice to BHTC, and any such other terms and conditions as 
the Solicitor to the Council and/or Head of Corporate Resources may 
recommend to protect the Council’s position.

 

6. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt items on the agenda and this was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Service Delivery. This was agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session on the completion of exempt 
business.

7. INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITION – EXEMPT. 

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.39 pm

Chairman


